SEATTLE CITY COUNCIL



Legislation Text

File #: CB 118620, Version: 1

CITY C	OF SEATTLE
ORDINANCE	

AN ORDINANCE relating to the West Seattle Stadium; and authorizing the Superintendent of Parks and Recreation to execute a 12-year lease, plus an option to extend, with the West Seattle Sportsmen's Club to operate the Roger Dahl Rifle Training Range at the West Seattle Stadium.

COUNCIL BILL

- WHEREAS, the West Seattle Sportsmen's Club (the "Club") currently occupies the City-owned facility commonly known as the Roger Dahl Rifle Training Range (the "facility"), which is located at the Department of Parks and Recreation's West Seattle Stadium; and
- WHEREAS, the Club participated in the construction of the facility in 1961 and has continuously occupied and maintained the facility at its own cost and expense since that time; and
- WHEREAS, the Club provides valuable educational programs to Seattle's residents in partnership with state agencies; and
- WHEREAS, the Department of Parks and Recreation recognizes the Club's many public contributions, including its delivery of firearm safety education and training classes; and
- WHEREAS, the Club has agreed to continue providing public access and training and educational programs to benefit Seattle's citizens and desires to renew the lease with the City; and
- WHEREAS, the Superintendent of Parks and Recreation desires to renew the current lease and continue the Club's management and operation of the facility; and
- WHEREAS, a long term lease is often a prerequisite of the Washington State grant applications, and the Club plans to apply for state grants to improve the facility; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY OF SEATTLE AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The Superintendent of Parks and Recreation is authorized to execute, for and on behalf of the City, a lease with the West Seattle Sportsmen's Club (the "Club"), substantially in the form of the Lease between The City of Seattle Department of Parks and Recreation and West Seattle Sportsmen's Club attached hereto as Attachment 1, providing for the Club's occupancy and use of the facility known as the Roger Dahl Rifle Training Range at West Seattle Stadium for an initial term of 12 years. Consistent with the provisions of the lease authorized by this Section, the Superintendent is also authorized to extend the lease for one five year term as the Superintendent deems in the best interest of the Department of Parks and Recreation.

Section 2. This ordinance shall take effect and be in force 30 days after its approval by the Mayor, but if not approved and returned by the Mayor within ten days after presentation, it shall take effect as provided by Seattle Municipal Code Section 1.04.020.

Passed by the City C	ouncil the day of		_, 2017, and
signed by me in open session	n in authentication of its p	eassage this	
day of	, 2017.		
	President	of the City Council	
Approved by me this	day of	, 2017.	

File #: CB 118620, Version: 1		
	Edward B. Murray, Mayor	
Filed by me this day of		
	Monica Martinez Simmons, City Clerk	
(Seal)		
Attachments: Attachment 1 - Lease between The C Sportsmen's Club	City of Seattle Department of Parks and Recreation and West Seattle	